

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
STATE OF ILLINOIS,
STATE OF MINNESOTA,
STATE OF NEW YORK,
STATE OF WASHINGTON
and
STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

AMGEN INC.
and
HORIZON THERAPEUTICS PLC,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-03053

Judge John F. Kness

**MOTION OF THE BIOTECHNOLOGY INNOVATION ORGANIZATION, ILLINOIS
MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION, CHICAGOLAND CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,
AND ILLINOIS BIOTECHNOLOGY INNOVATION ORGANIZATION TO FILE A
BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

The Biotechnology Innovation Organization (“BIO”), Illinois Manufacturers Association (“IMA”), Chicagoland Chamber of Commerce (“CCC”), and Illinois Biotechnology Innovation Organization (“iBIO”), all not-for-profit membership associations, respectfully submit this Motion for Leave to File a Brief as Amicus Curiae in this matter. For the reasons set forth below, BIO, IMA, CCC, and iBIO request that this Court grant the motion and permit the filing of the

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. Biopharmaceutical Mergers and Acquisitions Promote Innovation and Expand Output and Benefits for Patients.....	2
II. The FTC’s Unnecessary Expansion of the Enforcement Framework Will Block or Chill Pro-competitive Biopharmaceutical Mergers	6
III. The FTC’s Recent Rejections of Proposed Remedies Will Also Block or Chill Pro-competitive Biopharmaceutical Mergers	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

FTC. v. Meta Platforms,
No. 22-cv-04325-EJD, 2023 WL 2346238 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2023).....8, 9

FTC. v. Microsoft Corp.,
No.23-cv-2880-JSC, 2023 WL 4443412 (N.D. Cal. Jul. 10, 2023).....9, 10, 12, 13

In the Matter of Illumina, Initial ALJ Decision 199 (Sept. 9, 2022)13

United States v. AT&T,
310 F. Supp. 3d 161 (D.D.C. 2018)12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BIO, Clinical Development Success Rates 2006-2015 (June 2016).....3

BIO, *Comments on the FTC’s Request for Information on Merger Enforcement*
(Apr. 15, 2022).....3, 4, 5

Cong. Budget Off., Research and Development in the Pharmaceutical Industry
(Apr. 2021).....4

Christine Wilson, FTC Comm’r, Keynote Address, *There’s Nothing New Under
the Sun: Reviewing Our History to Foresee the Future* (Oct. 7, 2021)10

Christine Wilson, Remarks for the Joint Conference on Precautionary Antitrust,
*Marxism and Critical Legal Studies Walk into the FTC: Deconstructing the
Worldview of Neo-Brandeisians* (Apr. 8, 2022)10

Christine Wilson, *Why I’m Resigning as an FTC Commissioner*, WALL ST. J. (Feb
14, 2023).9, 10

David Michaels & Joseph Walker, *FTC Moves to Block Amgen’s \$27.8 Billion
Deal for Horizon Therapeutics*, WALL ST. J. (May 16, 2023).....14

David Michaels and Ryan Tracy, *Wall Street Deal Making Faces Greater
Scrutiny, Delays Under FTC’s Lina Khan*, WALL ST. J (Aug. 15, 2022).....11

David J. Ravenscraft & William F. Long, *Paths to Creating Value in
Pharmaceutical Mergers*, MERGERS AND PRODUCTIVITY (2000).....5

D. Daniel Sokol, *Antitrust Mergers and Regulatory Uncertainty*, (Working Paper,
2023)11

FTC, Overview of FTC Actions in Pharmaceutical Products and Distribution
(September 2021),.....6

FTC, *The FTC’s Merger Remedies 2006-2012, Report of the Bureaus of
Competition and Economics* (Jan. 2017)12

Katarayna Smietana, *The fragmentation of biopharmaceutical innovation*,
NATURE (Apr. 29, 2019)5

Matthew John Higgins & Dan Rodriguez, *The outsourcing of R&D through
acquisitions in the pharmaceutical indus.*, 80 J. OF FIN. ECON. 2 (2006)5

McKinsey & Co., *The UK biotech sector: The path to global leadership* (Dec. 3,
2021)4

Michael S. Ringel and Michael K. Choy, *Do large mergers increase or decrease
the productivity of pharmaceutical R&D*, DRUG DISCOV. TODAY (2017)5

Org. for Econ. Co-operation & Dev., *Conglomerate effects of mergers – Note by
the United States*, (June 4, 2020)5, 6, 7

Patricia Giglio & Amanda Micklus., *Biopharma Dealmaking in 2022*, NATURE
(Jan. 11, 2023).....2

Robert H. Bork, *THE ANTITRUST PARADOX: A POLICY AT WAR WITH ITSELF*
(1978).....7

Sean Heather, *The FTC’s Objection to Microsoft-Activision Merger: A Bridge
Too Far, Even for Europe*, U.S. Chamber (June 13, 2023).....14

Shuxun Wang et al., *Acquisition for innovations? M&A intensity and intra-firm
innovation reallocations*, 62 RSCH. IN INT’L BUS.(2022)5

Ted W. Love, *New attacks on the drug industry would have made my
breakthrough sickle cell treatment impossible*, STAT (July 23, 2023).....3

Timothy J. Muris, *Neo-Brandeisian Antitrust: Repeating History’s Mistakes* (Am.
Ent. Inst. Working Paper No. 2023-02, 2023)11
